electronic services of the central executive bodies have been integrated into the "Electronic 

government" portal, 2 new electronic certificates have been included into the electronic 

references presented to citizens. Thus, the number of total electronic services has reached to 437 

( four hundred thirty seven). In 2017, mobile versions of "IOS" and "Android" operating systems 

of "Electronic government" portal have been produced and put into operation. However, users of 

mobile devices are able to use 25 electronic services with over 11 mobile versions of the portal.